
 
 

 OFFICIAL 

Sydney Metropolitan roadwork restrictions applicable to the Sydney Domestic & International 

Airport precinct, Sydney Metropolitan Area and M1 from Pennant Hills Road, Wahroonga to John 

Renshaw Drive, Beresfield 

  

Road access restrictions will be implemented during School Holidays, Public Holiday long weekends and the 

Christmas/New Year period in 2025-2026.  

  
No planned works including mobile works to occur on all critical principal road corridors during the below defined 

periods: 

 

April 2025 

NSW Autumn School Holidays Restrictions: 

• 8pm Friday 11 April to Sunday 13 April (night shift is permitted Sunday) 

Easter Long Weekend Restrictions: 

• 8pm Thursday 17 April to Tuesday 22 April (day shift is permitted on Tuesday) 

Anzac Day Long Weekend Restrictions (including School Holidays): 

• 8pm Thursday 24 April to Wednesday 30 April (day shift is permitted on Wednesday) 

 

June 2025 

Kings Birthday Long Weekend Restrictions: 

• 8pm Friday 6 June to Tuesday 10 June (day shift permitted Tuesday) 

 

July 2025 

NSW Winter School Holidays Restrictions: 

• 8pm Friday 4 July to Sunday 6 July (night shift permitted Sunday) 

• 8pm Friday 11 July to Sunday 13 July (night shift permitted Sunday) 

• 8pm Friday 18 July to Tuesday 22 July (day shift permitted Tuesday) 

 

September – October 2025 

NSW Spring School Holidays & Labour Day Long Weekend Restrictions: 

• 8pm Friday 26 Sept to Sunday 28 Sept (night shift permitted Sunday) 

• 8pm Friday 3 Oct to Tuesday 7 Oct (day shift permitted Tuesday) 

• 8pm Friday 10 Oct to Tuesday 14 Oct (day shift permitted Tuesday) 

 

December 2025- January 2026 

NSW Summer School Holidays, Christmas and Australia Day Long weekend Restrictions: 

• 8pm Friday 19 Dec to Sunday 4 Jan (night shift permitted Sunday) 

• 8pm Friday 23 Jan to Tuesday 27 Jan (day shift permitted Tuesday)  

• 8pm Friday 30 Jan to Monday 2 Feb (day shift permitted Monday) 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 OFFICIAL 

 
 
No roadwork is permitted on any critical principal corridors such as major arterials, holiday routes (e.g. Sydney 

Domestic and International Airport Precinct, Pennant Hills Rd, NCX, Pacific Hwy, Hume Hwy, Hume Mtwy, M1, M2, M4, 

M4East, M5 East, M5 West, M7, M8, RIC, ED, Lane Cove Tunnel, Princes Hwy, Great Western Hwy, Parramatta Rd, 

Cumberland Hwy, Windsor Rd, Lane Cove Rd, Epping Rd, Heathcote Rd, Alfords Point Rd etc.) and all major shopping 

precincts during Christmas/New Year periods (Sydney, Parramatta, Chatswood, Miranda, Macquarie Park, Bondi etc.) 

 
However, if you are Fulton Hogan, Ventia, ConnectSydney and Private Motorway Operator you should continue the 

necessary patrols of the network during this period as required under your arrangements with Transport for NSW. 

Should a road safety issue be identified you must contact the TMC’s Transport Operations Control room on 131 700 

and make appropriate arrangements to address the issue with the least amount of impact. 

As always, some work will need to occur over the above period and consideration will be made on a case-by-case 

basis. 

 
Please be informed that TMC’s Network Access Coordination section will be closed from Wednesday 24 December 

2025 until Friday 09 January 2026 inclusive. The business will reopen from Monday 12 January 2026.  

 
All ROL applications must be submitted no later than Wednesday 10 December 2025. The minimum 10 business 

days processing period will apply for all new and extension road occupancy licence applications during this period 

and from 12 January 2026 (applicable also to the ROLs received during the Christmas/New year shutdown period). 

 
For any emergency roadworks during this period, please contact TMC’s Transport Operations Control Room on 131 

700. 

 
Should you require any clarification, please contact Network Access Coordination (NAC) on 02 8396 1513 during 

normal business hours or email TMC_PIU@transport.nsw.gov.au. 
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